COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 1,

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Ann Arbor, Mich,
July 7, 1924.
Regular Session

Meeting called to order by City
Clerk., ang Ald. Freeman chosen
to preside pro. tem.

Present: Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn,
Haarer, Graf. Henderson, Donnelly

Moore, Ware, Wh te, Freeman,
Gram, Norris, 12.
Absent: Ald. Lucas, Groves,

Pres. Sugden 3.
Minutes of June 16, 1924
proved.

ap-

CommuRications

Firom B.ard of Public Works

Paul Wuerfel presented plat of
Arbor View with a contract agree-
ing 10 grade and gravel an uynnam-
ed street,

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that plat
and contract be approved and re-
ferred to Council

(Council action).

Referred to Street Committee.

(From Board).

Sealed proposals for construc-
tion of sidewalks were received as
follows:

4in. 6in. Rein'd
Baumann Wal-

terhouse ..173 23 32
Thos. Hession .. ..20 22 30
A. F Thompson ,.18 22 40

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that board
recommends to council that bids
of Baumann & Walterhouse and
A. F. Thomp.on be accepted and
contracts awarded to them  for
construction of sidewalks accord-
ing to specifications and distribu-
tion of work be left to d.scretion
of board.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Gram, that rec-
ommendation of board be concur-
red in.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haar-
er, Graf, Henderson, Donnelly,
Moore, Ware, White, Freeman,
Gram, Norris, 12. Nays, none

Communication received from
Ann Arbor Lawyers club, submit-
ting proposed amendments to sec-
tions 56 and 57 of the charter of
Aun Arbor and reguesting that
same he voted upon at the coming
November election,

Mr. Frank . Jones addressed
council relative to proposed
amendments.

Moved hy Ald. White that mat-
ter be referred to Ordinance Com-
mittee and ity Attorney, Adopted.

1924 77
Petitions

Of Al. Bologna to transfer to
him peddler license purchased by
his cousin, Al Bologna, received
angd referred to L cense Commit-
tee

Of Waldo C. Sauer, et al, for
sidewalk on east side of White-st.
between (Granger-av. and Rose-av.
and petition o:f C. H. Adams, et
al, for sidewalk on north side of
Granger-av. west of Packard-st,
received and referred to Sidewalk
committee.

Of Edward L. Kline. et al, for
lateral zewer on Pauline-blvd. from
Seventh-st to Hutchins-av. and on
Hutchins-av. south to m'ddle of
block received and referred to
Sewer Committee.

Of Frank A. Showerman, et al
for main sanitary sewer to be laid
in the valley north of Huron-st.
running we:terly from 'Seventh-st,
to ity limits and offering right
of way for laying same, received
and referred to Sewer Committee

Pavement Petitions

Of Isabelle Norris, et al, for
navement on Wilmot-st. and peti-
t'on of Adolph Rauschenberger,
et al, for pavement on alley, be-
tween TLincoln-av, and Martin-pl.
extending from Scott-st to Wells-
st., received and referred to Street
Committee.

Curbh and Gutter Pet'tions

Of Frank Foster et al for curb
and gutter on Hoover-av. from S
Main-st. to Fifth-st and pet'tion
of T. Senilli et al for curb and
gutter on Miner-st. from Pearl-st.
to Hircock-st, received and refer-
red to Street Committee.

Petitions to T.ay Dust

Allev gouth of Hill-st. between
Olivia and Lincoln-avs and on
alley between Lincoln and Olivia-
avs.

Prospect-st from Church-st. to
F TUn'versity-av.

Referred +o City Engineer.
Committee Reports
Finance Renort
Contingent Fund

Geo., E. Lewis, slary...... $ 41.66
I. G. Revnolds salary.... 208.33
Ross Granger, salary. . ... 208.33
Herbert W. Crippen, salary 208.33
A. J. Paul salarv........ 208 33

Geo. Sandenburgh salary. 300.00

H. R. Scovill, salary...... 200,00
Roscoe (. Bonisteel, sal-

2 N 166 66
C. H. Hartman, salary. .. 160.00
John A. Wessinger, salary 150,00

F. C. Perry, salarv......



78
Geo. Irvine, salary....... 150.00
Juliug Lohrke, salary.... 125.00
Charles Stoll, salary..... 125.00
Jessie Crippen, salary.... 115.00
Marcia M. Minnis, salary. 115.00
John Weber, salary...... 100.00
Florence Hallen, salary. .. 83.33
Ned R. Smith, salary..... 75 00
Frank Marz, salary, % mo. 74.64
Patrick Martin, sal., %5 mo. 50.00
Edw.n Ganzhorn, salary. 50.00
Henrietta Disderide, salary 52.50
Clara Mast, salary....... 67.20
Dorothy Wright, salary.. 24.00
Contingent Fund total sal-

R el AL e SR S B T $3,208.31

Fire Fund

Chas Andrews, salary...$ 95.16
Henry McLaren, salary... 81.48
Ralph Edwards, salary... 81.48
Jacob Gwinner, salary... 77.65
Frank Markey, salary.... 74.64
Herman Kruse, salary.... 74.64
Emil Damman, salary.... 74.64
Mat. Heininger, salary... 74.64
Floyd Naylor, salary..... 74.64
Earl Arnold, salary...... 74.64
Benj. Zahn, salary....... 74.64
Henry Nevroth, salary 74.64
Arthur Clark, salary.... 74.64
Clyde Carpenter, salary.. 74.64
John Comiskey, salary... 74.64
Chas. Smith, salary...... 67.96
Walter Fieldcamp, salary. 67.96
Percy Whitlock, salary. .. 67.96
Edward Zeeb, salary..... 67.96
Chas. Carroll, salary..... 42.61
Fire Fund total salaries,

1 month June.........$1,471.26

Police Fund

Thos O’'Brien, salary.....$ 95.16
Frank Ke:.hl, salary...... 79.16
Louis Fohey, salary...... 79.16
W. J. Aprill, salary...... 74.64
Ed. Blumhardt, salary... 74.64
Marland Howard, salary.. T4.64
Geo. Randel, salary...... 74.64
Chas. Kapp, salary...... 74.64
Carl Arnold, salary....... 74.64
Thos Fohey, salary...... 74.64
Norman Ballard, salary.. T74.64
Arnold Busch, salary.... 67.96
Norman Cook, salary.... 67.96
Sherman Mortensen, sal.. 67.96
Harold Herzog, salary.... 67.96
Albert Heusel, salary..... 67.96
Irwin Keebler, salary.... 67.96
Harold Gee, salary...... . 67.96
Louis Stackable, salary... 22.65
Police Fund total salaries,

% month June ........ $1,348.97

COMMON COUNCIL--JULY 7, 1924

Poor Fund
John Shadford, salary...$ 50 00
Cemetery Fund
Herman Zulz, salary......$ 95.00
Park Fund
E. A. Gallup, salary......$ 208.33
Henrietta Disderide, salary 5.00
Clara Mast, salary..... o 5.00

Park Fund total salaries...$ 218.33
Water Works Fund

Geo. S. Vandawarker, sal..$ 250.00
Leslie Bush, salary...... 192.50
Dr. H Emerson, salary.. 50.00
E. Cornell, salary....... 10.00
Geo. Mann, salary...... . 20.00
John Lindenschmitt sal.. 20.00
Wirt Cornwell, salary.... 20.00

Total month salaries...$ 562.50
Harry Willsher, salary...$ 64.62
Emanuel Sodt, salary.... 77.55
Fred Linde, salary....... 68.75
Robert Rowe, salary..... 62.50
Robert Young, salary.... 5750
Durward Young, salary. .. 50.00
A. E. Hawke, salary...... 62.50
Cliff Shetterly, salary..... 77.55
Donna Woodward, salary. 57.50
William Groves, salary... 62.50
J. C. Ledwidge, salary.... 62.50

Total sim-monthly sal-

g ) IR L e il 1 e $ 703.47
Water Works Fund total
BRIALIES | s e b bl e s $1,265.97
Contingent Fund
Municipal Garage
Wood Hydraulic Hoist &

Body Co, supplies, ete..$ 57.06
C. W. Cornell, repair..... 11.80
The Harris Tire Co., sup-

plies , sois it oo v 14.57
The Michigamu O0Oil Co,,

slippliey . .adelaasis. . 77.45

Municipal Garage total...$ 160.88
Engineer Department

Jim Acqui, services......$ 177.40
Fred Arnet, services..... 48.80
L. D. Corlett, services.... 31.50
K W. Donnell, services.. 66.00
Carl S. Ferry, services. ... 12.00
Robert J. James, services 31.20
R. F. Kile, services...... 49.80
V .W. McAdam, services. . 87.50
W. F. Neithammer, serv. 79.20
Wm. O’Neill, services.... 64 25
E. D, Rentschler, services . 76.50



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 7, 1924 79

Fred Schmidt, services. .. 12.00

Engineer Dept. total..$ 636.15
Edward Besch, collecting

EFATDAZE & e iic vss o $1,300.00
The Detroit Edison Co.,

G TR s T 35.70
Water Works Dept.,, City

e e S P A e 21 55
Washtenaw Gas Co., City

15 6 0 1 o S E AR e e TN 2.80
Mich. State Tel. Co., tolls. .30
The Ann Arbor Savings

Bank :nterest ........ 4.03
Varsity Laundry, laundry. 42
The Artificial Ice Co., ice. ~ 3.26
Emma Crippen. services. . 58.00
Harold Rettick services.. 35.25
Ross Granger, services. ., 20 00
Bradley F. Granger, serv.. 146.00
Chas. L. Brooks, insurance 76.74
Fred T. McOmber, insur-

FEOE . s ol s sy s 32.50
E, K. Herdman, M. D., vac-

CINALIOHE, . L . it v 26.00
Eugene Dietzen Co., sup-

ik e SR B S e 21.34
The Dudley Paper Co.,

BHPPIIESE o 3 i e ol e vt v 5.26
Rempis & Gallmeyer

Foundry Co., supplies.. 120.54
Eberbach & Son Co., sup-

BLIBE . i e @ s St 78.65
Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup-

DUHEH . o st bR 115
Wm. Goetz & Son, supphes 1.00
The Goodyear Drug Co.,

SURBHEeN . a4 s cuiamy d e 219.00
Wm. Goodyear & Co., sup-

PIABE, G i e e 1.25
The Home Supply Store,

supplies 258 i vtiith e 1.00
Luick Bros. & Co. sup-

Tl b e R g Sy LTS e 16.50
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-

BIIBS R i cavi i i ok 6.75
The Quarry Drug Store,

BUPDLCE . . vovwi s v susts 166.45
Schumacher Hardware Co.,

iy MBI NSRS e ok B 28.92
E. M. Wurster, supplies. . 146.80
P. B. Harding, repairs.... 1.25
O D. Morrill, repairs..... 3.00
Gus J. Vogel, repairs..... 1.25
Holland, Ackerman & Hol-

land. blue prints ...... 8.12
Davis & Ohlinger, print-

T e R Gt B o 57.50
Sid, W. Millard, print.ng. 34.00
City of Ann. Arbor Muni-

cipal Garage (Eng. De-

PArtmMent) .- v e onmess 27.95
City of Ann Arbor Muni-

cipal Garage (Health

Department) ......... 91.41

Edward Besch, burial ani-

1602 )| e e SRS S S 300
Chas. Henning, labor—

dumping ground ...... 75.00
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, ex-

penses paid ........... 6.22
H, W. Crippen, C. 0. D.

pald s s e el 3 2.18
I. G Reynolds, fil:ng deed. 1.50
Mich. Central Railroad,

i (2 = 1) RSN 16.22

Total supplies, ete...... $2,905.75
Contingent Fund total, in-

cluding salaries ...... $6,911.09

Fire Fund
The Detroit Edison Co.,

)G 3 e L a8 SRS S U e o 2 $ 18.26
Washtenaw Gas Co.,

720 o g, S S et Myl 22.78
Water Works Dept water 3.40
Banner Laundering Co.,

laundry: =L s s s 7.60
The Varsity Laundry Co.,

laandry o\ ol e e 15.51
American LaFrance Fire

Eng.ne Co., supplies. ... 14.92
Sam C, Andres, supplies. . 3.00
Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup-

DHEE | s T vsiie oo 4.31
Kyer-Whitker Co., sup-

PHESE GG i e aia s 9 00
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-

PHEE . i e 1.56
Chas. S, Millen, supplies. . 3.80
Schumacher Hardwaxre Co.,

BODPPHEE - & o is s oii e 47.37

Total suppl.es, ete..... $ 151.50
Fire Fund total, including

BRlaATies . c.iiv.idieiiee $1,622.76

Polica Fund
Mich, Bell Tel Co., tolls...$ 8.20
The Western Union Tele-

EPRBN Co., 10118, ... .-, 1.94
The Detective Publishing

Co., subscription ...... 2.00
Lyle Culvert & Road Eqip-

ment Co., supplies..... 60.50
C. D. Reese, supplies..... 9.83
Ann Arbor Photo Shop,

SEDDIIEE L Pl e e .60
The Abbott Gasoline Co.,

BUDDNBE S v el s s huat 104
Eberbach & Son Co., sup-

Toh 0 et R e 9.25
Ernst Brothers Electric

Shop, supplies ........ 9.84
Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup-

il Ferl o T S RS T A 3.90
The Harris Tire Co., sup-

1 e e R e e 3.00



80 COMMON
The Home Supply Store,

supplies ............. 1.20
Dell Keeler, supplies..... 1.00
The Mayer-Schairer Co.

SUpplies . c s oo esesos 1.25
The Michigamu Oil Co.,

supplies . ...... ... .26
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-

PUSE : comsmywmsmemesas 1.60
Schumacher Hardware Co.,

supplieg. ............ . 6.00
Geo. Wahr, supplies..... 4.00
P. B Harding, repairs... 7.00
Clyde C. Kerr & Sons,

PLINEING 5 o v s son 0 00w 5w 9.00
Sid W. Millard, printing.. 11.00
C.ty of Ann Arbor Muni-

cipal Garage, supplies,

ete: + sy wmsrws e E s e 129.46
C. E. Godfrey, freight and

cartage . ......c000... 321

Total supplies, ete..... $ 285.08
Police Fund total, includ-

ing salaries ........... $1,634.05

Poor Fund
Fruehauf & Flory, sup-

plies . ... ... .. 3 7.91
Herrick & Bohnet, supplies 5.49
Fritz Grocery, supplies. .. 25.00
D. J. Jeannerett, supplies. 15.00

Total supplies, ete..... $ 53.40
Poor Fund total includ.ng

SAlAYY o sem o ew s ma s $ 103 40

Cemetery Fund
The Sharp Shop, repair..$§ 1.25
Cemetery Fund total in-
cluding salary ........ $ 96.25
Street Lighting Fund
William Gerstner, services.§ 25.00
The Detroit Edison Co.,
HehE & aresm 5w s cwmawe 1389090

Street Lighting Fund total.$1,920.95

Water Fund
Water Works Dept. hy-
drant rentals ......... $ 328.84

Water Works Fund

Hertler Bros, supplies....$ 2.00
Neptune Meter Co, sup-

Plies. ... 1,772.60
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-

Dles |, covenssms s ws s .75
Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup-

plies. .......cc .. 2.90
Schumacher Hardware Co.,

supplies . .. ... ... 5.10

COUNCIL—JULY 7,

1924

Davis & Ohlinger, supplies 12.50
Abbott Gasoline Co., sup-

PlIES « wowesm vww e ew v 23 65
Staebler Oil Co., supplies. 13.93
Wm. H. L.. Rohde, supplies 18.25
Staebler & Sons Garage,

SOPV'CEB o w v nm s wins s oie .65
C. E. Godfrey. cartage. ... 51.55
M ch. Central Railroad,

freight .............. 12.85
City of Ann Arbor Muni-

cipal Garage, repairs

and services .......... 61.63
Wa‘er Works Dept. ex-

PDENSE . o eee v ineennann 10.80
City Treasurer, renewal

and replacement exp... 2,500.00

Total supplies, etec..... $4,489.16
L. Gerrick, labor ........ $ 84.50
A. Grestler, labor ....... 84.50
L. Furthmueller, labor. .. 81.90
W. Western, labor....... 84.50
A Jedele labor ......... 90.00
Chas. Sauer, labor........ 84.50
J. Dean, labor .......... 73.20
H. Maier. labor ......... 105.00
A, Glausnapp. labor ..... 81.00
H. Gerstler, labor ....... 78.00
A. Potipcoski, labor...... 78 00
W. Pine, labor .......... 78.00
G. Burlingame, labor..... 73 20
H. Wills, labor ........... 75.60
A. Sturon. labor ........ 78.00
W. Comstock, labor ...... 3000

Total labor ........... $1,259.90
Water Works Fund total

including salaries ....$7,015.03

Park Fund
John Bandrofschak, labor.$ 12.00
Erhart Bank, labor...... 3.60
Ted P. Bank, labor...... 105.00
Carroll Benz, labor ...... 15.00
Walter Clark, labor...... 60 00
John Conlin, labor...... 32.13
Edward Couper, labor. ... 15.00
Geo. Davis labor........ 81.00
Harold Durfee, labor.... 16.65
Ralph Loveland, labor. ... 32.13
Henry Mager, labor 89.10
Joe Martin. labor ...... 19.50
Wm. Maxwell, labor..... 73.50
Ezra Moore, labor........ 81.00
Robert O’Brien, labor.... 27.63
Geo. Potter, labor....... 78.75
Leslie Rolf, labor........ 24.50
E Rothenbecker, labor... 6.00
Donald Thorp, labor..... 39.28
M. B. Tunnicliffe, labor.. 70.00
Larry K. Varnum, labor.. 75.00
Richard Wallaker, labor. 94.50
Fal Willis, labor ........ 78.75



COMMON COUNCIL—IJULY 7,

Charles Wright, labor. ... 22.50
Ernest Jones, team...... 128.00

Total labor ........... $1,280.52
Water Works Dept.,, wa-

PO . cissims e s i o6 2 5 $ 4.00
H. J Richards, signs..... 4.00
Eberbach & Son Co. sup-

plies ......... ... 1.75
Jno. C. Fischer C o., sup-

plies, ..:csssswiiwamuss 20.56
Larned Hardware Co.,
suppl.es ....... . 000 70
Geo. J. Moe supplies.... 7.00
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-

plies ..oimeew swwisme s 26.70
Wm H. L. Rohde, sup-

plies ......ceiiii.. 12.40
Schumacher Hardware Co.,

Supplies . . vesvssmess 9.25
Wadhams & Co., supplies. 95.35
W. L. Elfring, repairs.... 3.75
The Sharp Shop, repairs.. 8.256
R. A. Steward. labor, etc.. 223 3
C:ity of Ann Arbor Muni-

cipal Garage, supplies,

ete. . e e 49.49
C. E. Godfrey, freight and

cartage ......e000000.. 8.43

Total supplies, ete..... $ 474.94
Park Fund total includ-

.ng salaries ...........$1,973.79

Street Fund
Walter Ballard, Iabor....$ 70.75
L. G Bird, labor......... 126.70
Claude Brewer labor.... 86.45
Wm. Clark, labor ....... 66.75
Fred Hanse'man, labor. .. 97.50
Emanuel Holzapfel. labor 86.40
Sam. Horning labor..... 43.00
Carl Janke, labor........ 63.18
Sam. Kalmbach, labor.. 28.50
Wm. Keppler, labor...... 88.80
Matt. Koch, labor........ 63.75
Wm Kuehn, labor....... 66.75
Geo. Mack, labor........ 51.40
Fred Malke labor....... 66.15
James Mason, labor..... 96.20
Myron Mortenson, labor.. 3.75
Julius Nimz, labor...... “ 61.88
Chris., Paul, labor........ 106.20
Chris. Pfaus, labor...... 68.75
Ed. Roehm, labor........ 88.20
Adam Schlecht, labor.... 87.90
Eq Schweickert, labor.... 110 25
Carl Seeger, labor........ 68 75
Geo. Smith labor....... 96.20
Wm. Smith, labor........ 80.70
Fred Ulrich, labor...... 114.40
Martin Walsh labor...... 79.50
Wm. Wayman. labor..... 57.75
Artificial Ice Co., team. .. 8.00

1924 81
Douglas Bycraft, team. .. 97.34
Leo Gutekunst, team..... 53.79
John Hanselman, team. .. 8.00
Ernie Leek, team....... 61.34
John Miller, team....... 126.23
Carl Rehberg, team...... 125.79
Nelson Turner, team... .. 118.68
A. F. Thompson, team. . 22.50

Total labor ........... $2,793.18
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., tolls.$ .30
The Barrett Co., suppl.es. 35.00
The Buffalo - Springfield

Roller Co., supplies.... 3.92
Mich Equipment Co., sup-

plies . ... ... 125.00
Sam. C. Andres, supplies.. 1.50
Jno. C. Fischer Co. sup-

pPlES .:ccvmsansswssass 8.25
Hertler Bros., supplies.... 14.33
Luick Bros. & Co., sup-

= R 2.90
Wm H. L. Rohde supplies 2.70
Schumacher Hardware Co.,

supplies ... .. .. . .. 12.40
Staeh’er Ol Co., supplies. 9.00
City of Ann Arbor Muni-

c.pal Garage, supplies,

OEC: o v 5 m s e s v b de s 8 247.75
The Welding Shop, labor. . 2.50
Henry S. Platt, Fordson

MOLOE .. wmmsmesiiasmsna 895.00
Detroit Transport Sales

C O WAL TEX & 55w w5 5 s 170.40
David A. Killins & Sons.

gravel .........0 0.0 358.00
The Ohio & Mich. Sand

& Gravel Co., gravel.. 94 82
The Michigamua il Co.,

road oil .............. 283.63
Staeb’er & Son. coal..... 9.73
I. G. Reynolds, express

PEIA: s wvmwimnse s wys 9.00
The Ann Arbor Railroad N

Co., fre'ght .......... 16168
Detroit United Lines,

ftreight . cmwiweimswes s 308
The M:ch. Central! Rail-

road Co., freight....... 375.02

Total supplies, ete..... $2,925.91
Street Fund total........ $5 719 09

Br.dze Cul. and C. W. Fund
Robert J. James, labor...$ 29.40
W. L. Rye, labor........ 33.65

Total labor ........... $ 63.05
R. D. Ballow supplies...$§ 60.22
Ann Arbor Foundry Co.,

supplies .............. 366.00
Wm. H. L. Rohde, supplies 374.57

Wm. Eddy & Son, supplies,
etc.

836.30


http://suppl.es

82

Total supplies, etc..... $1637.09
Bridge, Cul. and C W

Fund total ........... $1,700.14

Labor Acc. Curb and Gutter 63
Fred Schmid, labor ...... $ 60.00
J. R. Shidler, labor...... 13.3
Labor Acc. Curb and Gut-

ter D!st. 63 total....... $ 73.33

Labor Acc. Curb and Gutter 68
J. R. Shidler, labor...... $ 26 67

Labor Acc. Scewer Dist. 137
W. L. Rye, labor........ 3 40.39

Labor Paving Dist. 56

A. W. Baldwin, labor....$ 100.00
W. L. Rye, labor........ 13 46

—_—

Labor Paving Dist. 56 to-

tal . e e e e $ 113.46
Recapitulation
Contingent ..emws w0 ms $6,911.09
Fire ......oviiviienrenn. 1622.76
Police ......... e s e » B2 x 1,634.05
POOE s & 508 50d & oum = 68 § fhome = dud 103.40
Cemetery ......cee oavos 96 25
Street Lightng ......... 1,920.95
water . ......... e 328.84
Water Works ........... 7 015.03
PATIE . ot incime s 5585 @ 1973.79
SEFEBT somsnmmswen g oms oo s 5,719.09
Bridge, Cul. and C. W.... 1,700.14

City Funds total...... $29,025.39
Labor Curb and Gutter

No. 63 ..o iiinnnn.. 3 73.33
Labor Curb and Gutter

NO. 68 oo i s iiennnnn 26 67

$ 100.00

Labor Sewer No. 137..... 3 40.39

Labor Paving No. 56.... 113.46

Grand Total ......... $29,279.24

Ann Arbor, Mich., July 7, 1924.
To the Finance Committee of the
Common Council:

Gentlemen: I have examined the
foregoing accounts against the City
of Ann Arbor and I hereby cert.fy
that they are correct to the
best of my knowledge. Comply-
ing with Rule XXI, the following
warrants were drawn to save dis-
count and are not included in above
report: Street Fund, Staebler & Son,
$36.37, for supplies; The Dow
Chemical Co, $475.20, calcium
chloride; Park Fund, The Michi-

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 17,

1924

gan Co., $267.30, supplies.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

To the Honorable, the Common
Counec.l:

Gentlemen: Your Finance Com-
mitiee has reviewed the toregoing
report. Warrants for salaries were
drawn June 16, 1924, We recom-
mend that same be approved and
that warrants be ordered drawn
for foregoing accounts and that ihe
action of the City Clerk in dArawing
warrants to save discount be con-
curred in.

ROBERT NORRIS,
W. L. HENDERSON,
Finance Commi.tee,

Ald. Norris moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
foilowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
sOcelyn, Haarer, Graf, Hendeison,
Donnelly, Moore, Ware, White,
Freeman, Grum, Norris, 12. Nays,
none.

Ald. Norris pre:ented City En-
gineer’s estimates, approved by
Board of Public Worksg July 2,
1924, as follows: Curbs agnd Gut-
ters, Dist 63, fiist est mate, Pat-
rick Ryan, jr. contractor, amount
due, $2,060.55: Dist. 65, second es-
timate, Patr.ck Ryan, jr., contrac-
tor, amount due, $55.59; Dist. 68
f.rst estimate, Patrick Ryan, jr..
contractor, amount due. $1,766.93;

Dist 70, second estimate, Patrick
Ryan, jr., contractor, amount due,
$257.66.

Sanitaiy sewers, Dist. 136, sec-
ond estimate, Wm. Eddy & Son,

contractor, amount due, $228.42;
Dist 137, secong est-mate, Wm.
Eddy & Son, contractor, amount

due $4,620.60.

Pavement Dist. 56, second esti-
mate, Ann Arbor Asphalt Con-
struction Co., contractor, amount
due, $13,968.00.

Storm Sewers. W. Washington,
Third, Seventh & Crest-avs., (first
e-timate, Frank Ryan, contractor,
amount due, $684.00; S. Main-st -

Jefferson-st., fifth estimate, R. D.
Ballew, contractor, amount due
$2.723.69.

Moved by Ald Norris, that esti-
mates be allowed and City Clerk
instructed to draw warrants for
amounts due.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald Slauson, Jocelyn, Haar-
er, Graf, Henderson, Donnelly,
Moore, Ware, White, Freeman,
Gram, Norr.s, 12. Nays, none.


http://mit.ee

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 7, 1924 83

O-d nance. Committee

A’d. Haarer presented the fol-
'owing ordinance:

An ordinance to name street be-
tween Austin avenue and Fair Oaks
parkway as unnamed on plat of
Scottwood Addition to the City of
Ann Arbor.

The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor ordain:

That street heretofore unnamed
connecting Austin avenue and Fair
Oaks Parkway, as shown on plat
of Scottwood Addition to the City
of Ann Arbor, be named Oak Lane.

This ordinance shall take effect
and be in force from and after
lega! publication.
which was given its third reading.

The Cha.r , put the question,
“Shail thic ordinance pass?”

Passed by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haarer,
Gra®, Henderson, Donnelly, Moore,
Ware, White, Freeman, Gram,
Norris, 12 Nays, none.

Ald Haairer presented the fol-
lowing ord nance:

An ordinance to place into cer-
tain existing wards territory an-
nexed to the City of Ann Arbor at
the April election, 1924.

The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor ordain:

Section 1 All that piece or par-
cel of land described as follows:

Commencing at a point in the
south line of section 27, Ann Ar-
bor Township, Washtenaw County
Mich gan, 839 feet east of the south
~est corner of said section 27;

ence N. 86 degrees 45 min. E.
along *the gection line 486.5 feet to
the south-southwest eighth post;
thence N. 2 degrers 22 m'n. W.
521.7 feet to an iron pipe monu-
ment in the center l'ne of Geddes
Road:; thence N. 2 degrees 12 min.
W. 1012 feet to the northwest cor-
ner of Orchard Hills Subdivision;
thence 8 87 degrees 04 min. W.
384.83 feet; thence N. 23 degrees
29 mn. W. 17.77 feet to a point of
curve; thence along the arc of a
circular curve to the left of radius
182.7 feet thru a central angle of
52 degrees 12 min. to the point
of tangency; thence N. 75 degrees
41 min. W. 51.18 feet; thence
northeas*erly a'ong the arc of a
circular curve to *he 1nft of radius
51.28 feet through a central angle
of 89 degrees 33 min. to the point
of tangency the two ] nes tangent
to =aid arc at i‘s extremes inter-
secting at the point of tangency

of the second preced’ng course;
‘hence N, 14 degrees 46 min. E. 30
feet to a point of curve; thence
along the arc of a circular curve
to the left of radius 150.54 feet,
through a central angle of 28 de-
grees 00 min. to a point of tan-
gency; thence N. 13 degrees 14 min.
W. 95.57 feet; thence S. 89 degrees
556 min W, 287.29 feet to the north-
east corner of Andrew Franklin
Smith’s Subdivision of a part of
the southwest quarter of Section
27, town two south range six east,
Washtenaw Coun'y Michigan;
thence N. 89 degrees 51 min. W.
223.52 feet; thence S 89 degrees
35 mn. W. 153.87 feet, the ’'ast
two described courses being iden-
tical and coterminous with the
north ’'ine of sa’d Andrew Frankln
Smith’s Subdivision; thence Waest
154.4 feet to a point in the west
line of said Sect'on 27; thence S.
2 degreerg 02 min. E. a'long the west
line of Section 27, 992 feet to the
intersect'on of said west 1 ne with
the north ’ine of Geddes Road;
thence 8. 76 degrees 30 min. E.
along the northerly line of Ga2ddes
Road 426.9 feet; thence S. 76
degrees 16 min. IE. continuing
along the northerly line of Geddes
Road 645.8 feet to the intersec-
“'on of said northerly line wi*h
the prolongat’on of ths easterly
ne of Iot numb~r six in the
rove Block of J. D. Ba'dwn’s
Eastern Addition to the City
of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County,
Michigan: ‘hence S. 14 degrees 28
min. W. along the easterly line of
lot number s'x in sa’d Grove Block
and along the pro’ongation thrre-
of 682 feet to the place of heg'n-
ning shall be ani is hereby placed
in *he Sixth Ward of the City of
Ann Arbor for al' purposes pursu-
ant to the charter provisions of said
City.
Section 2. All tha* piece or par-
cel of 'and desrcibed as follows:
The north half of the northwest
fractional quarter of Section num-
ber twenty-one (21), Town two
south, Range six east, Meridian of
Michigan, said and having an area
of seventy-three and twenty-five
hundredths (73.25) acres, accord-
ing to U. S. Governmen"* survey, and
hounded on the north by the north
line of said sect'on number twenty-
one (21); on the west by the Huron
River; on the south by the north
boundary line of the city of Ann
Arbor as now located said bound-
ary being coincident w.th the east


http://pur.su

84

and west half quarter line in said
northwest quarter o! section num-
ber twenty-one (21); and on the
east by the north ad south quarter
line in said section twenty-ons (21),
Town two sou h, Range six east,
Washtenaw County, Mich-gan shall
be and is hereby placed in the
Fifth Ward of the City of Ann
Arboyr for all purposes pursuant
to the charter provisions of said
City. )

Section 3. All that p'ece or par-
cel of land described as follows:

Commencing at a point in the
nor'h l.ne of section thirty, Ann
Arbor Township Wasntenaw Coun-
ty, Michigan 551.93 feet east of
the norih gquarter post of said sec-
tion; thence north a’ong a line
making a northeasterly angle of
90 degrees 25 m'n. 30 sec with the
north line of section thirty 316.4
feet; thence wesi parallel to the
section line 550.0 feet to the north
and south quarter line of section
nineteen; thence south in sa.d
quarter line 316.3 feet to the north
quarter nost of section thirty;
thence west in the north line of
section thirty 584.7 feet; thence de-
flecting. .90 degreeg 47 min. 40 sec.
to the left 710.0 feet to the present
Ci‘y Limits; thence southeasterly
parallel to Dexter Avenue and along
the present City Limits 11399.7 feel
to the westerly City L mits; thence
northerly deflecting 90 degrees 54
min. to the left along the present
City Limits 364.2 feet. thence
westerly deflecting 89 degrees to
the left along the present City Lim-
its 302.8 feet; thence north 680.17
feet along the present City Lim-
its to a point in the north line of
Section thirty; thence west in the
north line of said section about b
feet to the place of beginning.

Intending to include in the above
description the land embraced in
the West Wood Hills Subdivision,
the land bounded on the west by
said Subdivision, on the south and
east by the present City Limits
on the north by the north line o.
section number thirty, Town two
south, Range six east, and the
south four acres of Lots number
twenty-eight and twenty-seven,
Plat of the southeast quarter of
section number nineteen, Ann Ar-
bor Township, Washtenaw County
Michigan, shall bhe and is hereby
placed in the Third Ward of
the City of Ann Arbor for all pur-
poses pursucnt to the charter pro-
visions of said C:ty.

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 7,

1924

Sact.on 4. All that piece or par-
cel of land described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the west
line of sect‘on 34 Ann Arbor Town-
ship, Washtenaw County, Michigan,
1338.2 feet south of the west quar-
ter pos: of said section 34; thence
N. 88 degrzees 15 min. E. along the
present Ctv Limits 533. feet:
thence S. 0 degrees 10 min. E. 1245.1
feet along the northerly extens‘on
of the ecast iine of TUniversity
Heights and the east line of Uni-
versity Heights to the south line
of Ann Arbor Township; thence
S. 88 degrees 50 min. W. along the
south line of Ann Arbor Townzhip
532.98 feet to the southwest cor-
ner of s~ction 34; thence S. 88 de-
grees 10 min W. in the south 1l ne
of Ann Arbor Townsh'p 1451.7 feet
to the int2rsection of the westerly
line of lots 96 to 102 of South Park
Addition, extended easterly, w.th
th~ south line of Ann Arbor Town-
ship; thence N. 5 degrees 01 min.
W., 324.29 feet to th= corner com-
mon to lots 62 63 and 102 of South
Park Addi‘ion; thence 8. 84 de-
grees 59 min. W. along the south
line of lots 51 54 +to 63 South
Park Addition and the westeriy ex-
tens.on of =aid !ine to the south
wes'erly l'ne of Packard Street
555.22 feet; thence N. 27 degrees
06 m'n. W. 356.1 fe~t to the inter-
gection of the west line of that
part of Soutlhh Park Addition ly-
ing east of Packard Street with the
southwes'erly Iine of Packard
Street; thence N, 34 degrees 59 min.
E. along the north I'ne of South
Park Addition and the North line
of University He'gh's 2233 feet to
the west 1 ne of Sect’'on 34; thence
N. 0 degrees 10 m'n. W. in the wes:
I'ne of sect’on 34, 601.5 fee* to the
place of beginning, shall be and is
hereby placed in thie Second Pre-
cinct of the Seventh Ward of the
City of Ann Arbor for all purpcses
pursuant to the charter prov'sions
of said City.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be
in force and effect after legal pub-
Lcation thereof.
which was given its third reading.

The chair put the question,
‘‘Sha’'l this ord nance pass?”

Passed by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Slauson. Jocelyn, Haarer,
Graf., Henderson, Donnelly, Moore,
Ware, White, Freeman, Gram,
Norris, 12 Nays none.

Ald. Haarer presented an ordi-
nance to amend an ordinance en-
titled, “An ordinance relative to



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 7,

ihe use of the streets and cther
public places,” passed November
4. 1895: approved November 5,
1895: amended June 5, 1899;
amended October 20, 1913; amend-

ed December 1, 1913; amended
Maich 6, 1916; amended Septem-
ber 15. 1919; amended April 16

1928 The Ccommon Council of the
City of Ann Arbor ordain: which
was given its f rst reading by title
passed to ard given its -second
reading and referred to Ordinance
Committee by following vote; Yeas
Ald Slauson, Joceivn, Haarer,
iraf Henderson, Donnelly, Moore,
Ware, White, Freeman, Gram,
Norr.s. 12. Nays, none.

Ald. Haarer presented an ordi-
nance enti:led, “*‘An Ordinance to
regu’ate and control the construc-
tion, erection and ma:.ntenance of
. gng in the streets and other pub-
‘ic places of the City of Ann Ar-
Thor.” The Common Council of the
City of Ann Arbor oidain; which
was given its first reading by title,
pasced to and given its second
reading and referred to Ordinance
Committee by follow ng vote: Yeas
Ad Slauson Jocelyn Haarer,
Graf. Henderson, Donnelly, Moore,
Ware, White. Freeman, QGram,
Nor:is, 12. Nays, none

Ald Slauson presented an ordi-
nance 10 amend an ordinance en-
titled, “An ordinance rela‘ive to
curhs and gutters.” passed Mcay 6,

1918: approved May T, 1918;
amended July 6, 1920; amended
Apric 18 1821: amended May 1.
1022: amended May 7 1923. The

common council of the City of Ann
Arbor ordain: which wars given its
first read ng by tit'e, pn gsed to and
given its second reading and refer-
ted to Ordinanre Committee by
“allowing vo‘e: Yeas, Ald Slauson,
Joce yn, Haarer, Gr'f, Henderson,

Tonnelly, Moore. Ware, White,
Freeman, Gram. Norris, 12. Nays
none.

Street Committece Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council.
Gentlemen: Your Street Com-

mittee offers the following recom-
meandations on the various matters
which have been referied by the
('yunc’l and given congideration by
the Comirittee:

1. That the curb and sidewalk
at the southeast corner of the in-
tersection of State-rt and Pack-
ard-st. be set back to the proper

line

1924 85

2. That the City Attorney be au-
thorized to notify the Phi Delta
Theta  Fraternity to vacate the
property. owned by the city and
now leaseq by them. at the expira-
tion of their lease August first
of this vear, ‘n order that Elm-st.
may be extended to Washtenaw-
av.

3. That the width hetween curbs
on Pau’ine boulevard pe planned
for 45 feet, and that the property
on the south side of Pauline boule-
vard at Main-st. necessary to
straighten the south line of Pau-
line boulevard be acquired as soon
as satisfactory terms can bhe ar-
ranged with the property owners.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert Norris Chris T Donne'ly

T.. C Jocelyn, B. H Graf, W. S.

Moore. Alired H. White, Street
Comm ttee
Ald Norris moved the adoption

of rep~rt, which wag adopted hy
following vote: Yeas. Ald Slauson,
Jocelvn, Hearer. Graf. Henderson,
Donnelly Moore ware White,
F:emaman. Gram, Norris 12. Nays,
none.

Citv Engineer certified that the
n~etition to pave alley extending
f»om Scott-€t to Wel's-rt. and par-
alel to and he‘*ween Lincoln-av
and M-~rtin place was <'gned hy
propertv owners ownine a majori-
tv of the foot frontage.

Pavement Resolution
Bv Ald. Norris:

Whereas, this Common Council
has be'n aprlied tp in wrt'ng hy
n, majoritv of the owners of the
lands. which are liable to he as-
sessed for the payment of th: con-
struct'on of the samny?, praying for
the grading and paving of alley
running in a northerly and south-
er'y direction from Wells st. to
Scott st.. said al’ev being parallel
to and betwe>n Lincoln ave. and
Martin Place within the corporate
limits of the City of Ann Arbor,
and

Whi reas, the grading and paving
of that part of sa’d alley, within
the limits aforesaid, is deemed and
d>clared to be a necessary public
improvement; ther>fore, be it

Resolved, that it is hereby de-
clared to he the purpcse of the
Common Council to cause said al-
ley, within the limits aforesaid, to
be graded and pawved under the
Charter and Ordinance of the City
of Ann Arbor, and in pursuance



86 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 7, 1924

of the prayer of said petitioners.

Resolved, further, that the cost
and expense of the construction of
such publ ¢ improviment shall be
charged, assessed and paid as fol-
lows:

The entire cost shall be assessed
and paid by special assessment lev-
ied and assessed, according to
banefits on and against all the
lands, tenements and premises ly-
ing on or fronting said alley,
within the Ilimits aforesaid,

Resolved further, that the said
petition, along with this deter-
mination, be and the same is hers-
by referred to the Board of Pui-
lic Works, to report to the coun-
cil with all convenient dispatch
suitable plans with specifications
for the sa’'d proposed imp:rove-
ment, the kind and quality of ma-
terial to be usod therefor, together
with an estimate of the_  probable
cost and expense of such public
improvement.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haarer,
Graf, Henderson, Donnelly, Moore,
Ware, White, Freeman, Gram,
Norris, 12. Nays. none,.

Ald. Norris made oral report
that Street Committee had under
consideration the following mat-
ters: Petition for paving Ham ltop
place, petitions relative to Awixa-
av., pet.tion complaining of condi-
tion of Austin-av In the matter
of width of Broadway, committee
decided that :t is advisable not to
change width as approved in
plans.

Sidewalk Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common

Council:
Gentlemen—Your Sidewalk Com-
mittee respectfully recommends

that the following sidewalks be or-
dered built and the following reso-
lution adopted:

Resolved, That the grading and
construction of the sidewalks here-
:nafter mentioned is deemed and
declared to be necessary public im-
provements.

Therefore, it is hereby ordered
that Portland cement concrete
sidewalks be graded, built and con-
structed in the City of Ann Arbor
on and along the following prop-
erty; wid*h of walk to be five feet
un'esg otherwise stated:

On south side of Pauline Bivd.,,
4109 to Main St.

Iots 1, 4,5, 6, 7. 8, 9 and E % of

lot 10, J. H. Brown’s 2nd Add'tion.

Wall Stree:, south side from Don-
ovan School to bridge, also from
Spathelf store property to Dono-
van School property. !

Lots 9, 10, 11 and 12, block 8,
Brown & Fuller’'s Addition. A par-
cel of land bounded NE by Wall
Street SW by Canal Street. SE by
Huron River and NW by lot 12,
block 8, Brown & Fuller’s Addition.

Lots 2, 3, 4 and the NW 14 of lot
5 block 8, Brown & Fuller’'s Addi-
tion. Beginning at the NEly cor-
ner of lo* 1, Blk 8, Brown & Ful-
ler’s Adidtion, thence SWly along
the SEly line of lot 1 to the SEly
corner, thence NWIly along the Nly
line of Cana! St. 80 ft., NEly paral-
lel to NWly line of lot 1, 85 ft. Nwly
46 ft., N parallel to E line of lot 1.
28 ft. to a point in N line 22 ft. Ely
of ‘ts NW corner; thence E along
W line of lot to beginning,

Maiden Lane, north side, begin-
ning with 959 to 1053 and from
1053 to Park Drive.

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4 5 6 and 7, Tra-
ver’'s Second Addition, except the
Sly 120 ft. of the Wly 66 ft. of lot z,
also land bounded on the N and E
by Ann Arbor Greenhouse Co. land,
S by Maiden Lane. W by Young-
bauer land be.ng part of lot 11,
B!k, 10, Brown & Full~r's Add. and
part of Traver's Add. No 2, hav'ng
a frontage of 66 f!. on Maiden
Lane and 117 ft. deep.

Broadway east side, numbers
1440 and 1448.

Lots 64, 65 and the NE 14 of lot
63. Traver Addition.

Broadway, west side, from 1549
N'ethammer down to Gray proper-
ty. Land bounded NE by Neitham-
mer land- and Gill 'and, SE by
Broadway, SW by Clements land
and W by Mill St. part of Sec. 21,
Ann Arbor.

Jones Street, south side, from 802
eastward to Broadway.

The SEly 7 rods of lot 48, Tra-
ver’s Addition.

Geddes Avenue, south side, No.
1350, 1356, 1358, 1364 1412, 1420,
1508, 1512, 1516, 1522, 1524 on
Geddes and on east side of iot i, e
west side of Linden St.

The E part of lot 13, 3 rods in
w.dth on the N and 2 rods in width
on the S end, C. T. Wilmot’s Addi-
tion; also the W 1 rod of lot 14, C.
T. Wilmot addition.

Lot 15, except the W 24 ft. of the
N 80 ft., also except the S 10 ft. of
said lot 15 lot 16 and the N 4of lot
17, Wilmot’s Adidtion.



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 7, 1924

The E 50 ft. of lot 8, and the N
46 ft. of lot 9, A. Ten Brook's Ad-
dition

Lot 27, 28, 29 and 30, except the
S 32 ft, of the E 143.64 ft., A Ten
Brook’s Addition.

Swift Street, on south side from
Broadway to Wright Street, then
on west side of Wright from Swift
to Fa.r View Cemetery entrance.

Lots 12, 13, 14, and 16, block 5,
Brown & Fuller’s Addition.

Iots 1, 2, 3. 4. 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,
block 1 Brown & Fuller’s Addition.

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, block 2, Brown
& Fuller’s Addition.

A parcel of land bounded NE by
Swift Street, SW by Huron River,
SE by Broadway, NW by Wly line
of Wright Street if extended, part
of section 21, Ann Arbor.

Repair walk.

A piece of land, part of section
21, Ann Arbor, 491 ft. front on
the NW side of Broadway running
NW to Mi!l St. bounded NE by Wm.
Murray land, SW by Shadford land,
and SE by Broadway, and NW by
Mill Street

Repair drveway.

Lot 32 and the NE % of lot 33.
Traver's Addition.

Respectfully submitted,
H. M. SLAUSON,
THORNTON E. WARE,
WM. L. HENDERSON,
L. M. GRAM,
C. C. FREEMAN,
BENJ. H. GRAF,

Sidewalk Committee.

Ald. Slauson moved the adoption
of report, which was adoptedq by
fo'l>wing vote; Yeas, Ald Slauson,
Jocelyn, Haarer, Graf, Henderson,
Donnelly, Moore, Ware, White,
Freeman, Gram, Norris, 12. Nays.
none,

Railwny Committee

Ald. White gave notice that at
the next regular meeting the fol-
lowing would be acted upon:

Resolved that Rule XVII of the
Rules of the Common Council be
amended by the add tion of a Bud-
get Committee, which shall con-
sist of the Mayor as Chairman, the
President of the Council, two
members of the Council to be ap-
nointed by the President and two
members of city boards or com-
missions to be appointed by the
Mayor It shall be the du-
ty of 'this committee to con-
sider the larger problems which
confront the ecity, and communi-
cate ite recommendations to the

87

Counc’l 1t shall also prepare the
annual budget for presentation to
the Council. The committee is au-
thorized to call for assistance and
information from city bhoards and
employees.

Respectfully submitted,

Alfred H. White, Thornton E.
Ware. H. M. Slauson, Railway
Committee

Moved by Ald. White, that ques-
tion of adoption be made a spec-
ial order for next regular meeting.
Adopted.

Bong Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council.

Gentlemen: Your Bond Commit-
tee has had the following plumb-
er’'s bond under consideration and
respectfully recommends approval
of some: W. G. Cornell Company,
principal; The Fidelity and Cas-
ualty Company of New York.
surety. '

Respectfully submitted,.

Benj. H Graf, Chris. T. Don-
nellv, Bond Committee.

Ald. Graf moved the adoption
of report. which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Jocelyn, Haarer, Graf, Henderson,
Donnelly, Moore. Ware, White.
Freeman Gram, Norr's, 12. Nays.
none,

Park and Sanitary Committee

Ald Freeman made oral report
that conditions are not improved
at Crest-av. dumping grounds.

Moved by Ald Haarer. that it is
the sence of this council that the
regulations for dumping grounds
be strictly carried out by the
Health Department.

Adopted by following vote: Ald.
Slauson, Jocelyn, Haarer. Graf,
Henderson, Donnelly, Moore, Ware
White, Freeman, Gram, Norris, 12.
Nays. none.

A'd. Haarer made oral
relative to triangle at Madison
and Main-sts., that owner would
not agree +to improve property.

FExit Ald. Haarer.

Moved by Ald Graf that City
Engineer survey property and set
stakes on street I'nes and report at
next meeting. Adopted

Officers’ Report

Report of City Marshal for
month of June received and order-
ed on file.

Citv Engineer nrecented distri-
bution of cost for 6 petitions to lay

dust on streets, which was ordered
on file.

report



88
By Ald. White,
Resolved, that the prices deter-

m ned by the (City Engineer for
the laying of dust on all streets
for which petitiong have been re-
ceived be fixed and determined as
the price to bhe paid by the peti-
tioners, and that the City Treas-
urer be ordered to collect all sums
to be paid by petitioners.

Resolved further that the Boarqd
of Public Works proceed with the
treatment of streets for which pe-
titions have been received ang ap-
proved upon receiving notice from
City Treasurer of payment of the
petitioners’ share of the cost
thereof

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn Graf, Hen-
derson, Donnelly, Moore, Ware,
White, Freeman, Gram, Norris, 11.
Nays, None

City Attorney’s Report
Ann Arbor, Mich., June 30, 1924
To the Common Council of the
City of Ann Arbor.
Centlemen:

In re. matter rwferred to office
of City Attorney regarding Mosiey
Street and Adams Street.

The City Attorney hegs leave
to report to your Hounorable Body
that he has investigated tha fore-
going matter and finds:

1. That Mosley Street, east of
South Main Street Lo the A. A.
R. R. iz a publ'c street as shown
by the recorded p'al of the addi-
tion in which it is contained and
as such should be maintained by
the City.

2. The fee to Adams StreeL is not
in the City and before any pave-
m nt is nlac-d on said stree* the
City should receive a propor deed
from the owners of said street
wh'ech when presented by them
to the City could then be placed

on record.
ROSCOE O. BONISTEEL.

Ann Arbor, Mich., June 27, 1924

To the Honorah*: the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

In response to requests made by
vour Council as to my opinion re-
garding the queastion of improve-
mentg in new plats of land or in
property laid out and sold by
metes and bounds, I submit to
yvou her:>with my opinion.

It is generally held that in the
absence of fraud, corruption or ar-

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 7,

1923

b’trary action, the judgment of
the loca! or municipal authorities-
as to the construction of local im-
provements of the several kindg is
conclusive and not controllable by
mandamus.

It has been held in the case of
Moore v. Harodsburg, 105 < WV
926, that the city council will not
be compelled by mandamus to ex-
tend water mains and electric
light lines.

The prevailing rule ig that the
municipality is the solc judge of
the neco:zssity or desirability of
sewers and drains; thercfore the
power to construct and maintain
is discretionary as to when and
where to be exercised, the nature,
capacity, location, numbe¢r and cost,
and the exerc'se of the power will

not be interferred with by the
courts.
It would therefore seem that

where plats are not iaid out to
corespond to the gencral plan of
the city ag prescribed bv -he (o .-
mon Council or adopted by them,
@he city could delay the put- ng
in o_f sewers, water and other
municipal improvements and with-
hold the grade lines of sidewalks
and strceets, provided that such de-
l_ays were based upon the best
Judgment of the municipal au-
thorities.
ROSCOE 0. BONISTERL.

Ordered entered in m nutes.
July 7, 1924
To th.c]z Honorable, Common Coun-
ci
Gentlemen: I hereby recommend
that the claim of Fred Rebman,
h_eretofo*:e bresented to the (Coun-
cil, in the sum of $23.30 for dam-
age to automobile due to pro-
jecting manhole in street. be allow-
ed as shown by itemized statement
attached to the claim.
Respectfully submitted.
ROSCOE 0. BONISTEEL,
City Attorney

Moved by Ald. Donnelly, that
recommendation of City Attorney
be concurred in and C'ty Clerk in-
structed to draw warrant for
$23 30 in full settlement of claim.

Adopted by following vote
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Graf,
Henderson, Donnelly, Moore, Ware
White, Freeman, Gram, Norris, 11.
Nays. none.

Moved by Ald. White, that Street
Committee prepare resolution
covering policv of Counecil relative



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 17,

to ordering improvements along
unp.atted property. Adopted.

Ald. White suggested that the
ord nance relative to the licensing
of dogs should he amended and
that the Health Officer advire
Council relative to treatment for
prevention of rabies.

Moved by Ald Graf, that com-
mittee of three be appointed to
conhfer with Board of HEducation
relative to installing drinking
fountains ‘n front of each public
school,

Adopted and Chair appointed
Ald. Graf Slauson and Norris.

On motion of Ald. Donnelly,
Council adjourned.

ISAAC G REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

Counc.! Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich,
Special Meeting
July 16, 1924, 12:00 oclock ncon.
Meeting called to order by City
Clerk, and Ald. Freeman chose: to
preside pro. tem.
Present. Ald.
Graf, Donnelly,
Gram Norris, 8.

Haarer,
Freeman,

Jocelyn,
Moore,

1924 89

Absent: Ald. Slauson, Henderson,
Lucas, Ware, White, Pres, Sugden.
6.

Mayor’'g Call
July 14, 1924.
Isaac G. Reynolds. City Clerk.
Ann Arbor, Michigan.

Dear Sir: You will call a special
meeting of the Common Council for
July 16th, 1924, at 12:00 o’clock
noon, at the Counc:.l Chamber, for
the purpose of appointing a mem-
ber of the Board of Appeals to fill
vacancy caused by the death of
Albert D, Groves.

GEORGE E. LEWIS, Mayor.

The Chair called for nominations.
Ald. Haarer nominated Alderman
H. M. Slauson.

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that Her-
bert M. Slauson be appeointed to
fill vacancy on the Board of Ap-
peals.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Haarer, Graf, Don-
nelly Moore Freeman, Gram, Nor-
ris 8. Nays, none.

On motion of Ald.
Council adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, City Clerk

Donnelly,



